Group monitors its foreign currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign
currency exposure should the need arise.

The Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into HKD at the
prevailing closing rates at the end of the year, are as follows:

Exposure to foreign currencies
HKD RMB USD Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2019
Financial assets 61,490 26,413 94,607 1,123 183,633
Financial liabilities 16,865 63,784 4,704 1,108 86,461

At 31 December 2018
Financial assets 4,795 28,812 80,685 236 114,528
Financial liabilities 47,750 60,281 3,394 676 112,101

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained
earnings in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates of RMB and USD to
which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the year. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s
exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the year has been determined based on the change
taking place at the beginning of the year and held constant throughout the year.

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit after tax

and retained
earnings

Effect on
equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2019
RMB 2% (536) (780)
RMB (2%) 536 780
USD 1% 750 –(i)

USD (1%) (750) –(i)

At 31 December 2018
RMB 4% 171 (1,098)
RMB (4%) (171) 1,098
USD 1% 645 –
USD (1%) (645) –

(i) Represent amount less than HK$1,000.

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to currency risk at the reporting date has been
determined based on the hypothetical changes in foreign exchange rates which are commensurate with
historical fluctuation during the year. The assumed changes represent directors’ assessment of
reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next reporting date.

97

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

KELFRED HOLDINGS LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2019

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)